
男 女 計 出生 その他 死亡 その他

1999 4 3,898 4,075 7,973 2,350 30 6 0 36 32 4 0 36

1999 5 3,886 4,074 7,960 2,353 16 1 2 19 18 14 0 32

1999 6 3,880 4,070 7,950 2,350 5 2 1 8 10 8 0 18

1999 7 3,871 4,066 7,937 2,351 4 2 0 6 14 5 0 19

1999 8 3,871 4,063 7,934 2,345 13 5 0 18 13 8 0 21

1999 9 3,871 4,064 7,935 2,349 13 7 0 20 14 5 0 19

1999 10 3,864 4,070 7,934 2,350 13 2 1 16 10 7 0 17

1999 11 3,855 4,063 7,918 2,348 6 5 0 11 19 8 0 27

1999 12 3,853 4,064 7,917 2,344 13 5 0 18 10 9 0 19

2000 1 3,842 4,061 7,903 2,343 6 3 0 9 18 5 0 23

2000 2 3,838 4,059 7,897 2,342 9 2 0 11 7 10 0 17

2000 3 3,828 4,038 7,866 2,335 32 4 0 36 58 8 1 67

2000 4 3,831 4,031 7,862 2,348 28 1 0 29 27 6 0 33

2000 5 3,834 4,031 7,865 2,349 15 4 1 20 11 6 0 17

2000 6 3,829 4,029 7,858 2,346 10 6 0 16 19 4 0 23

2000 7 3,838 4,032 7,870 2,345 20 10 0 30 12 6 0 18

2000 8 3,837 4,018 7,855 2,347 12 7 0 19 27 7 0 34

2000 9 3,830 4,019 7,849 2,344 14 7 0 21 20 7 0 27

2000 10 3,829 4,020 7,849 2,349 17 2 2 21 18 3 0 21

2000 11 3,828 4,017 7,845 2,349 6 4 0 10 7 7 0 14

2000 12 3,822 4,011 7,833 2,344 8 0 0 8 11 7 2 20

2001 1 3,825 4,016 7,841 2,347 21 8 1 30 13 8 1 22

2001 2 3,823 4,018 7,841 2,352 14 3 0 17 9 8 0 17

2001 3 3,801 4,000 7,801 2,337 29 6 1 36 69 6 1 76

2001 4 3,812 4,005 7,817 2,373 49 5 2 56 33 7 0 40

2001 5 3,808 4,010 7,818 2,376 21 7 0 28 21 6 0 27

2001 6 3,805 4,005 7,810 2,373 9 4 0 13 15 6 0 21

2001 7 3,796 4,007 7,803 2,377 15 5 0 20 19 7 1 27

2001 8 3,794 4,000 7,794 2,386 7 2 0 9 11 6 1 18

2001 9 3,791 3,996 7,787 2,383 8 3 0 11 14 4 0 18
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2001 10 3,788 3,983 7,771 2,385 12 2 0 14 19 11 0 30

2001 11 3,788 3,973 7,761 2,387 10 3 0 13 16 6 1 23

2001 12 3,785 3,971 7,756 2,387 8 4 0 12 11 5 0 16

2002 1 3,787 3,965 7,752 2,385 13 4 0 17 16 6 0 22

2002 2 3,781 3,968 7,749 2,385 6 5 0 11 10 4 0 14

2002 3 3,772 3,943 7,715 2,379 23 6 1 30 61 3 0 64

2002 4 3,762 3,945 7,707 2,381 20 4 0 24 26 6 0 32

2002 5 3,765 3,942 7,707 2,379 24 0 2 26 21 5 0 26

2002 6 3,759 3,938 7,697 2,379 4 5 0 9 9 10 0 19

2002 7 3,761 3,947 7,708 2,380 19 6 0 25 7 7 0 14

2002 8 3,764 3,944 7,708 2,383 11 4 1 16 10 5 1 16

2002 9 3,760 3,943 7,703 2,377 15 3 0 18 14 8 1 23

2002 10 3,756 3,936 7,692 2,378 16 5 1 22 22 11 0 33

2002 11 3,751 3,938 7,689 2,378 11 3 2 16 10 8 1 19

2002 12 3,750 3,942 7,692 2,376 14 5 0 19 9 7 0 16

2003 1 3,743 3,939 7,682 2,377 12 4 1 17 18 9 0 27

2003 2 3,739 3,936 7,675 2,373 10 3 0 13 14 6 0 20

2003 3 3,724 3,924 7,648 2,368 28 3 1 32 53 6 0 59

2003 4 3,726 3,913 7,639 2,369 27 5 1 33 39 3 0 42

2003 5 3,725 3,908 7,633 2,368 12 4 0 16 15 7 0 22

2003 6 3,718 3,909 7,627 2,368 9 3 0 12 13 5 0 18

2003 7 3,712 3,907 7,619 2,367 5 4 0 9 7 8 2 17

2003 8 3,710 3,905 7,615 2,369 3 9 0 12 13 3 0 16

2003 9 3,708 3,903 7,611 2,371 11 2 0 13 9 8 0 17

2003 10 3,704 3,900 7,604 2,375 8 6 0 14 14 7 0 21

2003 11 3,700 3,899 7,599 2,376 8 1 1 10 8 7 0 15

2003 12 3,695 3,890 7,585 2,375 10 3 1 14 22 5 1 28

2004 1 3,699 3,893 7,592 2,376 23 2 0 25 6 12 0 18

2004 2 3,702 3,892 7,594 2,376 15 4 0 19 8 9 0 17

2004 3 3,681 3,880 7,561 2,367 26 4 0 30 60 3 0 63

2004 4 3,679 3,889 7,568 2,373 43 5 1 49 33 9 0 42

2004 5 3,673 3,886 7,559 2,368 9 3 0 12 18 3 0 21

2004 6 3,670 3,881 7,551 2,368 9 7 1 17 20 5 0 25
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2004 7 3,659 3,872 7,531 2,365 5 2 0 7 22 5 0 27

2004 8 3,654 3,869 7,523 2,365 7 3 0 10 6 12 0 18

2004 9 3,648 3,868 7,516 2,362 8 4 0 12 7 12 0 19

2004 10 3,649 3,862 7,511 2,361 8 4 0 12 10 7 0 17

2004 11 3,647 3,857 7,504 2,362 12 4 0 16 12 11 0 23

2004 12 3,648 3,850 7,498 2,363 10 3 0 13 11 8 0 19

2005 1 3,645 3,848 7,493 2,360 9 2 0 11 5 11 0 16

2005 2 3,644 3,840 7,484 2,361 5 0 0 5 9 5 0 14

2005 3 3,636 3,817 7,453 2,354 34 4 0 38 61 8 0 69

2005 4 3,636 3,815 7,451 2,359 18 6 0 24 16 10 0 26

2005 5 3,636 3,812 7,448 2,359 12 0 0 12 10 5 0 15

2005 6 3,626 3,810 7,436 2,359 3 5 0 8 8 12 0 20

2005 7 3,617 3,809 7,426 2,358 12 1 0 13 16 7 0 23

2005 8 3,614 3,804 7,418 2,357 7 4 0 11 10 9 0 19

2005 9 3,607 3,799 7,406 2,358 4 3 0 7 12 7 0 19

2005 10 3,609 3,798 7,407 2,357 6 3 0 9 4 4 0 8

2005 11 3,603 3,800 7,403 2,356 15 1 0 16 12 8 0 20

2005 12 3,604 3,797 7,401 2,353 6 4 0 10 8 4 0 12

2006 1 3,596 3,793 7,389 2,353 9 2 0 11 13 10 0 23

2006 2 3,586 3,788 7,374 2,352 2 1 0 3 10 8 0 18

2006 3 3,572 3,781 7,353 2,350 25 5 0 30 42 9 0 51

2006 4 3,565 3,775 7,340 2,351 23 0 0 23 30 6 0 36

2006 5 3,558 3,775 7,333 2,347 10 3 0 13 10 7 3 20

2006 6 3,556 3,773 7,329 2,347 7 3 0 10 6 8 0 14

2006 7 3,555 3,774 7,329 2,349 7 7 0 14 7 7 0 14

2006 8 3,556 3,772 7,328 2,351 12 6 0 18 13 6 0 19

2006 9 3,551 3,771 7,322 2,350 4 3 0 7 9 4 0 13

2006 10 3,544 3,763 7,307 2,345 5 3 0 8 12 11 0 23

2006 11 3,542 3,762 7,304 2,347 8 6 0 14 13 4 0 17

2006 12 3,531 3,755 7,286 2,344 4 5 0 9 21 5 1 27

2007 1 3,528 3,754 7,282 2,342 13 5 0 18 11 11 0 22

2007 2 3,523 3,750 7,273 2,341 7 5 0 12 19 2 0 21

2007 3 3,491 3,724 7,215 2,331 15 0 0 15 62 11 0 73
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2007 4 3,482 3,717 7,199 2,336 16 3 0 19 25 10 0 35

2007 5 3,473 3,706 7,179 2,331 7 2 0 9 21 8 0 29

2007 6 3,476 3,701 7,177 2,334 9 3 0 12 8 7 0 15

2007 7 3,466 3,696 7,162 2,328 4 4 0 8 9 14 0 23

2007 8 3,456 3,693 7,149 2,328 4 4 0 8 14 7 0 21

2007 9 3,453 3,690 7,143 2,322 7 5 0 12 7 9 2 18

2007 10 3,446 3,684 7,130 2,322 4 2 0 6 12 7 0 19

2007 11 3,444 3,680 7,124 2,322 11 3 0 14 13 7 0 20

2007 12 3,439 3,676 7,115 2,324 9 4 0 13 18 4 0 22

2008 1 3,439 3,662 7,101 2,321 6 4 0 10 15 9 0 24

2008 2 3,434 3,654 7,088 2,318 8 1 0 9 10 12 0 22

2008 3 3,425 3,631 7,056 2,318 26 3 0 29 56 5 0 61

2008 4 3,420 3,616 7,036 2,317 22 3 0 25 35 9 1 45

2008 5 3,420 3,615 7,035 2,316 10 4 2 16 9 8 0 17

2008 6 3,417 3,609 7,026 2,314 3 2 0 5 8 6 0 14

2008 7 3,416 3,610 7,026 2,316 8 3 0 11 4 7 0 11

2008 8 3,408 3,602 7,010 2,314 4 2 0 6 12 10 0 22

2008 9 3,399 3,603 7,002 2,314 6 1 0 7 8 7 0 15

2008 10 3,395 3,596 6,991 2,311 5 1 0 6 7 10 0 17

2008 11 3,389 3,588 6,977 2,309 4 6 0 10 17 7 0 24

2008 12 3,383 3,584 6,967 2,306 6 4 0 10 10 10 0 20

2009 1 3,373 3,578 6,951 2,305 7 1 0 8 14 10 0 24

2009 2 3,360 3,578 6,938 2,304 8 4 0 12 9 16 0 25

2009 3 3,337 3,551 6,888 2,299 8 3 14 25 65 10 0 75

2009 4 3,321 3,540 6,861 2,301 17 3 0 20 39 8 0 47

2009 5 3,320 3,535 6,855 2,300 10 2 0 12 10 8 0 18

2009 6 3,311 3,521 6,832 2,295 2 2 1 5 14 14 0 28

2009 7 3,310 3,519 6,829 2,296 6 2 0 8 7 4 0 11

2009 8 3,309 3,522 6,831 2,296 11 3 0 14 7 5 0 12

2009 9 3,307 3,511 6,818 2,294 6 3 0 9 14 8 0 22

2009 10 3,302 3,507 6,809 2,292 5 1 0 6 7 8 0 15

2009 11 3,300 3,506 6,806 2,289 5 2 0 7 4 6 0 10

2009 12 3,295 3,505 6,800 2,289 7 4 1 12 13 5 0 18
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2010 1 3,290 3,499 6,789 2,286 4 2 0 6 8 9 0 17

2010 2 3,284 3,493 6,777 2,286 7 0 0 7 14 5 0 19

2010 3 3,266 3,492 6,758 2,280 27 3 1 31 35 15 0 50

2010 4 3,253 3,484 6,737 2,276 18 4 1 23 33 11 0 44

2010 5 3,246 3,475 6,721 2,278 5 4 0 9 16 9 0 25

2010 6 3,237 3,468 6,705 2,275 7 1 0 8 14 10 0 24

2010 7 3,234 3,472 6,706 2,274 10 3 0 13 6 6 0 12

2010 8 3,233 3,471 6,704 2,274 12 4 0 16 9 9 0 18

2010 9 3,231 3,475 6,706 2,272 12 3 0 15 7 6 0 13

2010 10 3,234 3,474 6,708 2,273 5 4 1 10 3 5 0 8

2010 11 3,228 3,471 6,699 2,271 9 0 0 9 10 8 0 18

2010 12 3,222 3,468 6,690 2,271 13 2 0 15 15 9 0 24

2011 1 3,213 3,458 6,671 2,271 1 2 0 3 9 13 0 22

2011 2 3,206 3,450 6,656 2,269 1 0 2 3 10 6 1 17

2011 3 3,194 3,431 6,625 2,264 17 3 0 20 38 13 0 51

2011 4 3,191 3,429 6,620 2,265 22 2 0 24 21 8 0 29

2011 5 3,181 3,426 6,607 2,260 7 1 0 8 11 10 0 21

2011 6 3,173 3,425 6,598 2,259 7 5 0 12 10 11 0 21

2011 7 3,168 3,421 6,589 2,257 7 4 0 11 13 7 0 20

2011 8 3,165 3,417 6,582 2,256 4 4 0 8 7 8 0 15

2011 9 3,160 3,412 6,572 2,257 2 3 0 5 4 11 0 15

2011 10 3,151 3,407 6,558 2,253 6 2 3 11 12 13 0 25

2011 11 3,140 3,398 6,538 2,248 2 3 0 5 12 13 0 25

2011 12 3,131 3,394 6,525 2,249 3 1 0 4 6 11 0 17

2012 1 3,121 3,388 6,509 2,248 6 0 0 7 13 9 1 23

2012 2 3,109 3,384 6,493 2,250 9 0 0 9 13 12 0 25

2012 3 3,099 3,369 6,468 2,239 20 2 0 22 40 7 0 47

2012 4 3,110 3,368 6,478 2,247 28 2 1 31 17 4 0 21

2012 5 3,106 3,361 6,467 2,250 3 4 0 7 10 8 0 18

2012 6 3,107 3,353 6,460 2,248 10 3 0 13 14 6 0 20

1,824 531 52 2,408 2,678 1,220 23 3,921


